

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.87/2016

Appellant : Md. Khayrul Hassan Khan

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Dullavcherra Dev. Block, Dist-

Karimganj, Assam

Date of hearing : 02.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

02.02.2017

Shri Achyut Pada Dutta, Junior Assistant, authorized representative of the Block Elementary Education Officer, Dullavcherra Dev. Block present. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 25.01.2017 signed by the BDO.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the case record. It is seen that Appellant had submitted his Second Appeal not being satisfied with the reply/information furnished to him dated 05.02.2016 by the BDO. He was requested to visit the office during office working hours in connection as the information involved voluminous records.

It is seen from the reply given by the BDO to the Appellant that in respect of item no. 9 of the RTI Application, the Appellant had been advised to contact the concerned GP.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the RTI Application had been responded to promptly after receiving the Application. It has been added that that some of the queries were unclear and some others involved voluminous records/documents and therefore the Appellant was asked to attend the office. The Appellant did not attend the office as advised.

The BDO has enclosed copies of certain documents containing additional information which can be furnished to the Appellant now.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders as follows-

- (i) The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Dullavcherra Dev. Block shall review the information that has been furnished to the Appellant so far and shall furnish the additional information/records that are now available, free of cost, by Registered/Speed Post and allow the Appellant to inspect the records which are too voluminous to be photocopied so that the Appellant can take notes and verified within 10 days of receipt of this order.
- (ii) If the information related to item no. 9 cannot be procured and furnished to the Appellant, the SPIO, O/o the BDO, Dullavcherra Dev. Block shall transfer the same to the concerned GPs with a direction to furnish the relevant information to the Appellant within the time stipulated by the RTI Act, 2005 which is 30 days from the date of receipt by the respective GPs.

The Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Dullavchrra Dev. Block, Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ PD, DRDA, Karimganj, Dist- Karimganj, Pin- 788 710 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Khayrul Hassan Khan, Vill- East Tongibari, PO- Ratabari, Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission